

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NO. **16-CR-007396**

v.

COMPLAINT

RICARDO PEREZ

PFN: DSI971

CEN: 6315013

Defendant(s)

<p>FILED ALAMEDA COUNTY 9/19/2016 2:18:24 PM CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT BY <i>W. Cantanero</i> Signed: 9/19/2016 03:14 PM DEPUTY</p>
--

The undersigned, being sworn says, on information and belief, that RICARDO PEREZ did, in the County of Alameda, State of California, on or about **August 1, 2015 through August 24, 2015**, commit a FELONY, to wit: ORAL COPULATION OF A PERSON UNDER 18, a violation of section 288a(b)(1) of the PENAL CODE of California, in that said defendant(s) did unlawfully participate in an act of oral copulation with Jane Doe, a person under the age of eighteen years.

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples pursuant to Penal Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code section 290. Section 290 requires lifetime registration as a sex offender. Willful failure to register is a crime."

SECOND COUNT

The undersigned further deposes and says on information and belief, that said RICARDO PEREZ did, in the County of Alameda, State of California, on or about **September 1, 2015 through September 30, 2015**, commit a MISDEMEANOR, to wit: ENGAGING IN LEWD CONDUCT, a violation of section 647(a) of the PENAL CODE of California, in that said defendant(s) did unlawfully engage in lewd or dissolute conduct in a public place or in a place open to the public or exposed to public view.

THIRD COUNT

The undersigned further deposes and says on information and belief, that said RICARDO PEREZ did, in the County of Alameda, State of California, on or about **October 1, 2015 through October 31, 2015**, commit a MISDEMEANOR, to wit: ENGAGING IN LEWD CONDUCT, a violation of section 647(a) of the PENAL CODE of California, in that said defendant(s) did unlawfully engage in lewd or dissolute conduct in a public place or in a place open to the public or exposed to public view.

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defendant's counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.

Subscribed and sworn to before me,
Monday, September 19, 2016



SABRINA FARRELL
Deputy District Attorney
State Bar #215455
Alameda County, California

This document was filed electronically in
compliance with Penal Code section 959.1

OPD 16-031626



County of Alameda



Request for Out of Custody Complaint
Declaration of Probable Cause

Arrestee/Suspect RICARDO PEREZ		DOB 11/25/1987	CDL D5669820 CA	PFN	Agency Report # 16-031626
Arresting Agency OAKLAND PD (CA0010900)		Declarant HERBERT WEBBER		Agency Phone (510) 238-3455	Agency Fax (510) 777-8826
Arrest Date	Arrest Time	Arrest Location			
Holds		Arrestee Home Address			
Charges/Violations PC 288A(B)(1) F(1 Counts), PC 647(A) M(2 Counts)					

Subject per victim had sexual intercourse with her about 10 times in an unknown location near Fish Ranch Road in the Oakland Hills when she was 17 years old around June or July 2015 when she was 17 years old.

Investigation into the victim's Facebook account and phone dump showed that contact was initiated in July 2015 when she was 17 years old.

Subject was interviewed and claimed that his first sexual contact with the victim was between 5 to 7 days after 18 August 2015. This included both penile/vaginal intercourse and oral copulation. He acknowledged that he had several sexual encounters in his vehicle in a dirt turnout near the location that the victim described.

It appeared that the subject engaged in at least one sex act, oral copulation, with the subject when she was 17 years old in a public place.

It appears that at least 2 of the sex acts occurred in a public place.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the above information was obtained through official police channels and is contained in the above-mentioned police report. Executed in the County of Alameda, State of California. Identity and signature of declarant verified by CRIMS.

Date: 09/14/2016 10:35:27 Declarant: HERBERT WEBBER Badge: 8223

Reviewed and approved.

Date: 09/14/2016 20:53:40 Supervisor: JILL ENCINIAS Badge: 7811